# LEGAL NOTICES FOR THE WEBSITE https://oyea.oddo-bhf.com/de/en/index.php

#### 1. INFORMATION

The ODDO BHF Young Entrepreneurs Awards website, accessible from the URL <u>https://oyea.oddo-bhf.com/</u><u>de/en</u>, (hereinafter the "Website") is published by ODDO BHF SCA, a limited partnership with shares with capital of €72,572,400.00, located at 12, boulevard de la Madeleine, 75009 Paris, registered with the Paris Trade and Companies Registry under number 652 027 843.

Additional information on the publisher, ODDO BHF SCA:

- Landline number: +33.1.44.51.85.00
- Email address: <u>GB-BHF-OYEA-GERMANY@oddo-bhf.com</u>
- Intracommunity VAT number: FR49652027384
- Registration number in the register of intermediaries (www.orias.fr): 08046444
- Publication Director: Management Board represented by Grégoire Charbit, Benoit Claveranne, Joachim Hager, Philippe Oddo, Christophe Tadie, and Monika Vicandi
- Editorial Manager: Agathe Schittly

ODDO BHF SCA is a bank subject to the supervision of the French Prudential Supervisory and Resolution Authority (ACPR) located at 4, place de Budapest, 75009 Paris.

Additional information on the Website host, Amazon Web Services Inc (AWS), located at PO Box 81226, Seattle, WA 981808-1226.

#### 2. PURPOSE

The ODDO BHF Young Entrepreneurs Awards Website hosts content relating to the competition organised by ODDO BHF SCA. The aim of this competition is to reward the three most deserving entrepreneurship projects of the year through funding and comprehensive coaching and support (financial, wealth, managerial, business and marketing) with a view to promoting young, bold and innovative entrepreneurship. The Website also hosts a platform to apply for the competition via a form.

For further information on the terms and conditions of the competition, please refer to the ODDO BHF Young Entrepreneurs Awards rules on the Website.

Visiting the Website implies acceptance of these legal notices by users.

### 3. LIABILITY

Users are solely responsible for their use of the Website and/or the information provided therein and ODDO BHF SCA and/or its partners shall not be held liable in contract or tort for any loss of income, intangible assets, contracts, profits or data, or for any direct or indirect damage resulting from the use of the Website and the content provided therein.

If an application is submitted by a user, the conditions for eligibility for the competition are specified in the "ODDO BHF Young Entrepreneurs Awards" rules available on the Website. The submission of an application on the Website does not guarantee an award.

### 4. SECURITY

Data on the Internet is not protected against possible misuse, and ODDO BHF cannot guarantee the security of any use of the data provided on the Website.

### 5. CONFIDENTIALITY

ODDO BHF SCA undertakes to respect the privacy of users and the confidentiality of their data when they are browsing the Website.

#### 6. PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA

As part of the submission of the application on the Website, personal data may be collected by ODDO BHF SCA (data controller), namely data relating to the representatives of the applicant companies, and in particular their surname, first name, telephone number, email address, postal address, postion.

The personal data collected will be processed in accordance with the General Data Protection Regulation (hereinafter "GDPR") solely to allow users of the site to participate in the "ODDO BHF Young Entrepreneurs Awards" competition.

The data are made available to the jury of the competition only for the duration of the competition and will be deleted at the end of the competition.

The user has the right to access, rectify and delete his/her personal data. He/she has the right to request the portability of his/her data, the restriction of the processing of his/her data, or to object, for legitimate reasons, to the processing of his/her data. He/she may also send ODDO BHF SCA instructions on what to do with his/her personal data in the event of his/her death. He/she also has the right to object, at no cost, to his/her personal data being used for prospecting, particularly commercial purposes. He/she may also file a complaint with the CNIL at any time.

For more information on the processing of personal data by ODDO BHF SCA as data controller and to exercise the related rights, you can consult our Personal Data Protection Policy available on https://www.oddo-bhf.com/en or contact our Data Protection Officer at the following address: <u>dpo@oddo-bhf.com</u>.

## 7. COOKIES

To find out more about the cookies used by ODDO BHF SCA on this Website, you can consult our Cookies Policy on https://www.oddo-bhf.com/en.

#### 8. HYPERLINKS

The creation of hyperlinks to the Website is subject to the prior agreement of the Publication Director.

#### 9. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

ODDO BHF SCA has obtained the transfer of rights to all images and logos displayed on the Website and the right to distribute them.

The presentation and architecture of the Website, the trademarks, domain names, databases, software, video content, and all other elements comprising the Website, without this list being exhaustive, are the exclusive property of ODDO BHF SCA.

No reproduction, modification, translation, adaptation and/or representation, in whole or in part, free of charge or for consideration, may be carried out without the prior written consent of ODDO BHF SCA.

ODDO BHF only authorises online viewing and private printing of the content made available on the Website. Under no circumstances may any user distribute, by any means whatsoever, the information viewed, recorded and/or printed from the Website.

#### 10. COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATIONS

The Website and the services it provides are governed by French law.

#### 11. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

These legal notices are governed by French law. Their interpretation and any dispute relating to the use of the Website is governed by French law before the French courts.